
Identification Renault21
VIN number example: VF1X48X0512312312

Type Engine Power
hp

Engine Managment Fuel Consumption
90/ 120/ Urban

Max Speed
km/h

X480 2.1 diesel J8S 784 67 Bosch 4.7/ 6.2/ 7.5 170
X486 2.1 diesel J8S 704 67 Bosch or Lucas 4.6/ 6.0/ 7.9 164
X487 2.1 diesel turbo J8S 786 88 Bosch 5.1/ 6.9/ 8.3 177
X488 2.1 diesel J8S turbo 704/742 88 Bosch 5.0/ 6.7/ 8.3 177
X48A 2.1 diesel J8S 604 67 Bosch 5.1/ 6.8/ 8.3 177
X48O 2.1 diesel J8S 600 67 Bosch 4.7/ 6.1/ 7.5 170

X48P 2.1 diesel turbo J8S 788 88 Bosch - -
X48V 2.1 diesel J8S 740 67 Bosch 4.5/ 5.9/ 7.4 170
X48W 2.1 diesel turbo J8S 746 88 Bosch - -
X489 2.0 petrol J6R 758/759 120 Weber carb. - -
X483 2.0 petrol J7R 750/751 120 Siemens Fenix Inj. 6.3/ 7.5/ 10.7 194
X485 2.0 petrol turbo J7R 752 175 Siemens Fenix Inj. 6.7/ 8.2/ 10.8 227

X48R 2.2 petrol J7T 740 - Siemens Fenix Inj. 6.8/ 8.4/ 12.4 203
X48L 2.0 petrol turbo J7R 756 120 Siemens Fenix Inj. 6.9/ 8.3/ 11.3 222
X48C 2.0 petrol J7R 746/747 120 Siemens Fenix Inj. 6.7/ 8.1/ 11.3 192
X48Y 2.0 petrol J7R 754 120 Siemens Fenix Inj. 6.5/ 7.8/ 12.2 210
X48B 2.2 petrol J7T 756 - Siemens Fenix Inj. - -
X48K 2.2 petrol J7T 754/755 - Siemens Fenix Inj. 6.5/ 7.9/ 11.8 192
X48H/I 1.9 diesel F8Q 710 - Lucas/Delphi 4.6/ 6.1/ 7.3 155
X481 1.7 petrol F2N 712 76 Solex carb. 5.4/ 6.9/ 8.8 173

X482 1.7 petrol F2N 754/711 76 Solex carb. 5.3/ 6.8/ 9.6 185
X484 1.7 petrol F2N 758 76 Solex carb. - -
X48E 1.7 petrol F3N 722/723 90 Siemens Fenix Inj. 5.5/ 7.1/ 9.9 185
X48F 1.7 petrol F3N 726 90 Siemens Fenix Inj. 6.2/.7.7/ 10.3 172
X48J 2.0 petrol F2R 702 - Solex carb. - -
X48D 1.4 petrol C2J 770 - Weber carb. 5.3/ 6.7/ 8.9 168

Type Engine Gearbox and oil (L) Engine Coolant (L) Fuel Tank (L)
X480 2.1 diesel J8S 784 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 7.1 66
X486 2.1 diesel J8S 704 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 7.1 66
X487 2.1 diesel J8S 786 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 7.1 66
X488 2.1 diesel J8S 704/742 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 7.1 66
X48A 2.1 diesel J8S 604 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 7.1 66
X48O 2.1 diesel J8S 600 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 7.1 66

X48P 2.1 diesel J8S 788 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 7.1 66
X48V 2.1 diesel J8S 740 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 7.1 66
X48W 2.1 diesel J8S 746 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 7.1 66
X489 2.0 petrol J6R 758/759 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 6.8 66
X483 2.0 petrol J7R 750/751 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 6.8 66
X485 2.0 petrol J7R 752 UN1, 3.0 ELF TRX 80W 6.8 66

X48R 2.0 petrol J7T 740 UN7, 3.35 ELF TRX 80W 6.8 66
X48L 2.0 petrol J7R 756 UN7, 3.35 ELF TRX 80W 6.8 66



X48C 2.0 petrol J7R 746/747 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 6.8 66
X48Y 2.0 petrol J7R 754 UN7, 3.35 ELF TRX 80W 6.8 66

X48B 2.2 petrol J7T 756 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 6.8 66
X48K 2.2 petrol J7T 754/755 NG9, 2.2 ELF TRX 80W 6.8 66
X48H/I 1.9 diesel F8Q 710 JB3, 3.4 ELF TRX 75W80 7.0 66
X481 1.7 petrol F2N 712 JB2, 3.25 ELF TRX 75W80 6.8 66
X482 1.7 petrol F2N 754/711 JB2, 3.25 ELF TRX 75W80 6.8 66
X484 1.7 petrol F2N 758 JB3, 3.4 ELF TRX 75W80 6.8 66
X48E 1.7 petrol F3N 722/723 JB3, 3.4 ELF TRX 75W80 6.0 66
X48F 1.7 petrol F3N 726 JB3, 3.4 ELF TRX 75W80 6.0 66
X48J 2.0 petrol F2R 702 JB3, 3.4 ELF TRX 75W80 7.0 66
X48D 1.4 petrol C2J 770 JB1, 3.4 ELF TRX 75W80 5.5 66

Technical Type

Until year 1995: X-YY-Z
From year 1995: X-Y-ZZ

X - body type
YY - project code
Z - engine type

Body Type X X* Body Type X X*
Hatchback 3 door C 3 Pick-up U H

Hatchback 5 door B 5 Saloon 2 door M 2

Saloon Utility S 6 Saloon 4 door L 4
Estate K A Trafic I front WD T -
Cabriolet 2 door E 7 Trafic I rear WD P -
Coupe 2 door D 8 Trafic I 4x4 V -
Light Van F G Master I front WD R -
Monocorp 5 door J N Master I rear WD Q -
Passenger Van J N Estate 3 door W -

*X is used when there are too many versions for certain model to use normal coding (R19, Clio I)

Project Code Model
06 Twingo
11 Espace I
29 R 25
37 R 11
40 Super 5/ Express
42 R 9
48 R 21
50 Alpine A 610
53 R 19
54 Safrane
56 Laguna
57 Clio I
63 Espace II

A (64) Megane I

B (65) Clio II

C (76) Kangoo
D (70) Master II

E (66) Espace III /
Avantime

F Spider
G Laguna II
H Mascott
J Vel Satis
K Espace IV

L (83) Trafic II
M Megane II



Fabrication Number
A Setubal /Guarda

(Portugal) N Sahagun (Mexico)

B Batilly (SOVAB)
(France) P Vallejo (Mexico)

C Creil (France) Q Kenosha (American Motor
Corporation)

D Douai (France) R Bursa (Turkey)
E Palencia (Spain) S Sandouville (France)

F Flins (France) T Romorantin (Matra
Automobile)

G Grand Couronne (France) U Maubeuge (France)

G Novo Mesto (Slovenie) V FASA (Spain)

H Haren (Belgium) W Valladolid (Spain)
H TRW (Sweden) X Heuliez (Spain)
J Billancourt (France) Y Novo Mesto (Slovenie)

J Curitiba (Brasil) Z Bramalea (American
Motor Corporation)

K Dieppe (France) - -
L Cordoba (Argentine) - -
M Medellin (Colombie) - -

O Guyancourt Technocentre
(France) - -


